
   
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 

 
J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 28 September 2016 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 6TH 

OCTOBER, 2016 in the Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 

Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

6 OCTOBER 2016 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Denise Allen 
Peter Brennan 
Janet Grace 
Brian Kenny 
Chris Meaden 
Linda Maloney (Chair) 
Paul Tweed 
Marianne Welsh 
 

 
 

1. Preliminary matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 19th July 2016, are 
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the 
committee chair.  
 
 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2016-17 APRIL TO JULY UPDATE (Pages 9 
- 46) 

 To consider Report CFO/072/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning scrutiny of performance against the Service objectives and the 
performance targets/ outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 
2016/17 for the period April to July 2016.  
 
 



 

 

 

4. SAfER information sharing project update (Pages 47 - 52) 

 To consider Report CFO/074/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the contribution of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority to the 
national Chief Fire Officers Association information sharing project 
“Sustained Action for Elderly Risk” (SAfER). 
 
 

5. Defence Employer Recognition Scheme (Pages 53 - 66) 

 To consider Report CFO/076/16 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
MFRA’s active participation in supporting the Defence Employers 
Recognition Scheme. 
 
 

6. Safe and Well Pilot Scheme (Pages 67 - 82) 

 To consider Report CFO/073/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the development of the Safe and Well Visit by Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Authority (MFRA) and the proposal to pilot the scheme in 
order to demonstrate and evaluate the impact of such activity and inform 
future undertaking and/ or commissioning.   
 
 

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

19 JULY 2016 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Linda Maloney (Chair) Councillors Peter Brennan, 

Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Chris Meaden, Paul Tweed and 
Marianne Welsh 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Denise Allen  
 
Chair's Announcement  
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair requested that Members 
who are attending the Pride Event on Saturday 30th July, collect T-shirts from 
the Equality and Diversity Team following the close of business. 
 

1. Preliminary matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th April 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



3. Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2015/16  
 
Members considered report CFO/059/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning an update on the progress made against the Equality and Diversity 
Plan 2013-17 as contained in the Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2015/16. 
 
Members were informed that the Authority has statutory responsibilities under 
the Equalities Act 2010 to publish equality objectives.  The Equality and 
Diversity Annual Report provides a high level, strategic overview of the 
Authority’s equality objectives which links into the Integrated Risk Management 
Plan.  It was confirmed to Members that the equality objectives of the Authority 
are identified locally and are not necessarily the same as adopted by other 
Authorities across the country. 
 
Members discussed the Annual Report in light of current national issues that are 
affecting Fire and Rescue Services and the wider community, and were 
supportive of the work undertaken across the Service and especially by the 
Equality and Diversity Team.   
 
Particular discussion surrounded the inclusive work that the Princes Trust Team 
undertake in the community, as highlighted within Report.   
 
Members were supportive of distributing the report at Local Authority level to 
inform councillors of the work undertaken by the Authority. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 
The contents of the Equality and Diversity Annual Report be noted. 
 
 

4. Partnerships and Knowing Communities  
 
 
Members considered report CFO/063/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
informing Members of the developments to the partnership governance 
arrangements within the Community Risk Management (CRM) Function. 
 
A presentation was delivered in support of this report. 
 
Members were reminded of the change from a district based model to a 
functional model in order to deliver prevention and protection services, as a 
result of the financial challenges faced by MFRA.   
 
Members were presented with information regarding the functional delivery 
model and how Community Risk Management is engaging with local 
communities to strengthen partnerships and target resources to the most 
vulnerable within those communities. 
 
Members were informed that the functional model establishes two priority areas 
for the Authority – Community Safety (Arson/Anti-social behaviour) and Health 
and Wellbeing (Home Safety and Safeguarding Vulnerable People).   

Page 6



 
Discussion took place on the model and the important role the Authority can 
play in the health agenda through working with partners across Merseyside.  
Members’ attention was drawn to the different structures in place across the 
Districts and the Authority’s involvement within those structures. 
 
There was particular discussion around Safe and Well Visits and Health and 
Wellbeing Boards. Members were requested to use their expertise and networks 
in these areas to encourage MFRA representation on the Health and Wellbeing 
Boards or equivalent bodies, wherever possible.  
 
Further discussion took place around the role that technological improvements 
can play in delivering services in prevention and protection. Members were 
assured that technological improvements are continually being monitored and 
utilised to ensure that the Authority target resources in the most efficient way 
possible. 
 
Members thanked Officers for the presentation, and all staff involved in 
Community Risk Management. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 

1)  The content of the report be approved 
 

2) The work being undertaken to support the wider community with regard 
to safety and the health and wellbeing agenda, across the districts of 
Merseyside, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 6 October 2016 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 6 OCTOBER 2016 REPORT NO: CFO/072/16 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

JACKIE SUTON 

  

TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2016-17 APRIL TO JULY 
UPDATE 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 
 
APPENDIX 
B:APPENDIX C: 

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN KPI’S 
2016-17 APRIL TO JULY 2016  
 
FUNCTIONAL PLAN UPDATES APRIL 
– JULY 2016 
 
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR LIST 
2016-17 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members scrutinise performance against the Service objectives 

and the performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 
2016/17 for the period April to July 2016. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. The 2016/17 planning process began in January 2014.  The process considered 
organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation outcomes to 
create innovative and value for money initiatives in order to inform the IRMP and 
Service Delivery Plan. 

 
3. The April to July Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 2016/17 is the 

document that reports and updates on the IRMP, Service Delivery Plan action 
points, Functional Plan action points and Benchmark Performance Indicators  
against the targets that were approved by Members in March 2016. 

 
4. Reporting is provided on a regular basis to Members through the Authority’s 

Committees. 
 
Performance Indicators 

 
5. In March 2016 a full annual review of performance indicators and their relevance 

was carried out.  It was agreed Performance measures would be grouped in the 
following way: 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



 
 
 

• Benchmark/Summary Indicators – key summary performance indicators to 
measure how MFRA is performing.  A number of these indicators are new, 
and where possible we have included historical data to measure 
performance. 

• Service Plan outcomes - Key Performance Indicators  

• Tier 1 Outputs – contributory outcomes and Local Performance Indicators 

• Tier 2 – Output - Local Performance Indicators  
 
6. Performance indicators have been grouped according to incident type: 

• Dwelling fire  

• Non domestic property fire  

• Anti-social behaviour and other fire  

• Road traffic collisions 

• Special Service 

• Fire alarms 

• Staff welfare, risks and competency 

• Estates 
 

7. This report focuses on the Benchmark Performance Indicators underpinned by the 
key and local performance indicators to illustrate and inform as required. 

 
8. T
[...]
16. Initiatives where there are cost implications have been approved by the Authority 
and they are monitored closely through the project management process. 
 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 

17. Consideration of Health and Safety, the environment and successful risk 
management is paramount in project managing all of the IRMP and Service 
Delivery Plan actions 
 

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters 

18. The Service Delivery Plan is the primary method by which the Authority delivers its 
objectives in order to achieve its Mission. 
 
 

Recommendation 

19. That Members scrutinise performance against the objectives and the performance 
targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2016/17 for the period 
April to July 2016 

 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
 CFO/111/11 
 

 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
MFRA Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority  

Page 11



 
IRMP 
 
 

 
Integrated Risk Management Plan 
 
 

 
 

Page 12



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total emergency calls  

 

Total incidents  

 

Total fires 

 

Primary fires  

 

Secondary fires  

 

False Alarms  

 

Non-emergency intervention 

 

Attendance standard 

 

Sickness Absence 

 

Carbon output 
 

 

Objective: 

 

Good performance is reflected on the top bar of 

each indicator graph. WE use Red, Amber, and 

Green to indicate how each indicator is 

performing. Amber reflects an indicator is within 

10% of target. 

 

 

 

 

 

INDEX 

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2016-17: 

April to July 2016 

Page 13



2 

 

 

 

TC00 Total number of emergency calls received 
 

Service Plan Target Quality Assurance Progress to 

Date 

7708 

 
Cumulative Performance 

 
TO00 Total number of emergency calls received 

 

DO22 The % of 999 calls answered within 10 seconds 

 

For quality assurance only 

 

 

 

TC00 

This indicator records the number of emergency calls received by Fire Control.  There 

i
[...]
se alarms attended, discounting false alarm good intent 
 

Service Plan Target 3020 Progress to Date 1118 

 
TC06 Total number of false alarms attended 

 

TC011 Total false alarms attended, discounting false alarm good intent 

 

 

 

 

 

TC06 

Due to the establishment of a Protocol for attending automatic fire alarms in 

2012, which targets commercial properties primarily.  False alarm calls attended 

are mainly at AFA’s in domestic premises such as sheltered accommodation. 

There were 972 calls attended from April to July compared to 841 for the same 

period last year.  Community Risk Management teams work with the owners of 

these premises to educate them to manage their alarm systems. 

 

TC011 

Calls attended have steadily increased each month from 240 in April to 325 in 

July.  Discounting false alarm good intent from the number of alarm calls 

attended brings the indicator within 10% of target.  We do this break down the 

types of alarm call we are attending.   

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

April May June July August September October November December January February March

C
o
u
n
t

Month

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

April May June July August September October November December January February March

C
o
u
n
t

Month

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Page 22



11 

 

TR08 Attendance Standard – first attendance of an appliance at all life 

risk incidents in 10 minutes 

 

DR23 Alert to mobile in under 1.9 minutes 

 

 

 

 

TR08 

MFRA recognise the importance of the first appliance attending a life risk 

incident as quickly as possible.  The target is to attend within 10 minutes on 

90% of occasions.  Operational crews have met and exceeded this target 

steadily each month with a cumulative 96.2% achievement to date. 

 

DR23 

To contribute to attending incidents as quickly as possible crews are expected 

to book mobile to an incide
[...]

TO00: Total Number of Emergency Calls 

Received 

TP01: Total number of incidents a!ended 

TP05: Total Special Services A!ended 

TR08: A!endance Standard - First a!endance of 

an appliance to a life risk incident within 10 

minutes. As a % of all life risk incidents on 90% 

of occasions 

TO00: Total Number of Emergency Calls 

Received 

TP01: Total number of incidents a!ended 

TP06: Total False Alarms A!ended 

TO07: Total number of non emergency 

interven"ons 

TC011: Total Number of False Alarms A!ended, 

discoun"ng False Alarm Good Intent 

RC11. Total  number of RTC’s attended 

WR13. Total number of operational staff injuries—on duty 

TD09. Percentage of available shi#s lost to 

sickness / absence  

TE010 Carbon Output of all buildings 

TP05: Total Special Services A!ended 

CO31. Site Specific Risk Information (SSRI) - Fire-fighter Safety - 

number of sites visited resulting in a site specific plan 

CO32. % of operational personnel who have completed on-line 

assessments  

CO33. % of operational personnel who have attended all risk critical 

training courses. 

CO34. % of MF&RS Officers who have completed an assessment of  

command competence in the last 2 years 

CO35. % of operational personnel who have completed Safe Person 

Assessments (SPA) 

P
age 46



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 6 OCTOBER 2016 REPORT NO: CFO/074/16 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

[AUTHOR 
NAME] 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: “SAFER INFORMATION SHARING PROJECT UPDATE 

 

APPENDICES:   

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Members of the contribution of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority to 

the national Chief Fire Officers Association information sharing project “Sustained 
Action for Elderly Risk” (SAfER).  

 

Recommendation 

 

 
2. That Members note the content of this report. 

 
[...]
ance support in relation to this project, 
along with NHS England and the Information Commissioner’s Office. 

 

Financial Implications & Value for Money 

 
21. The project has cost £57,460 (over two years). CFOA was successful in bidding 

for this funding from the Fire and Rescue Service Research and Training Trust. 
The cost of providing the information governance support was allocated to 
Merseyside FRS from this grant.    

 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 

 
22. The project is specifically aimed at reducing risk amongst a high risk group of 

people (over 65s). 
 

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters 

 
23. The receipt of over 65s data is a significant part of the Authority’s Home Safety 

Strategy and is vital to the delivery of home fire safety checks and safe and well 
visits to vulnerable people. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
 CFO/111/11 
 

If this report follows on from another, list the previous report(s)  

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
MFRA 
 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority is the physical and legal entity.  
When writing reports MFRA is the “object”.  

Page 50



 
MFRS 
 
 
 
E.G. 

 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service is the service provided by MFRA.  
When writing reports MFRS is the “action” 
 
You are employed by the Authority (MFRA). The job you do forms part 
of the Service (MFRS) provided by the Authority (MFRA).  
If in doubt use MFRA.  

 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUPCOMMUNITY SAFETY 
AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 6TH OCTOBER 2016 REPORT NO: CFO/076/16 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

NICK MERNOCK 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

GARY 
OAKFORD 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

WENDY KENYON  

TITLE OF REPORT: DEFENCE EMPLOYER RECOGNITION SCHEME 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
APPENDIX B: 

AFC LOGO (T&C’S) 
BRONZE AWARD CERTIFICATE 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members note MFRA’s active participation in supporting the 

Defence Employer Recognition Scheme.  
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members note the content of this report, the successful receipt of Bronze 
Award and support a future application for Silver Award and aspirational Gold 
Award Status.  
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Defence Employer Recognition Scheme (ERS) encourages employers to 

support defence and inspire others to do the same. The scheme encompasses 
bronze, silver and gold awards for employer organisations that pledge, 
demonstrate or advocate support to defence and the armed forces community.  

 
4. The ERS is designed primarily to recognise private sector support although 

public sector organisations such as the emergency services, local authorities, 
NHS trusts and executive agencies are also eligible to be recognised. 

 
5. There are 3 levels of Award that can be achieved (Bronze, Silver and Gold). 

 
6. Obtaining the Bronze Award is achieved through self-nomination by employers 

who pledge to support the armed forces, including existing or prospective 
employees who are members of the community. MFRA has successfully met 
the criteria for Bronze Award status (Appendix B).  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 53



7. The next level of award (Silver) includes the commitment to promote being 
armed forces-friendly and being open to employing reservists, armed forces 
veterans (including the wounded, injured and sick), cadet instructors and 
military spouses/partners. This should be actively communicated. The 
organisation should uphold a positive stance to their employees via established 
HR policies and procedures and be nominated by a 3rd party person or 
organisation. MFRA has already given a commitment to this which is reflected 
in Service Instruction 0865 Reservists.  
 

8. The next level of award (Gold) includes proactively advocating and supporting 
defence, communicat
[...]
 this Licence.

18.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of   

 England and the parties shall submit to the non-  

If you wish to use any other MOD logos, please see   

our guidance before doing so. 

Armed Forces Covenant Logo  
Terms and Conditions of Use.

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



In national recognition of their  

commitment to the Armed Forces.

Secretary of State for Defence Chief of the Defence Staff

2016

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 65



P
age 66



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 6 OCTOBER 2016 REPORT NO: CFO/073/16 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DCFO GARRIGAN 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

AM JAMES BERRY  
TEL; 4644 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

AM J BERRY 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

GM OAKFORD 
SM BYRNE 

TITLE OF REPORT: SAFE AND WELL PILOT SCHEME 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1:  
APPENDIX 2:                

HFSC-SW FORM 
CONSENSUS STATEMENT 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that members note the development of the Safe and Well visit by 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) and endorse the proposal to pilot 
the scheme in order to demonstrate and evaluate the impact of such activity and 
to inform future undertakings and/or commissioning.  

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That members support and approve the proposals outlined in this report in 
relation to the implementation and evaluation of a ‘Safe and Well’ pilot scheme. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Members will be aware of proposals by MFRA to enhance its Home Fire 

Safety Check to incorporate health priorities (Safe and Well Visits). 
 
4. This report updates members on the progress to date and the implementation 

approach to be adopted. 
 
5. For over 15 years Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service (MFRS) has been 

carrying out interventions in
[...]
ealth and Wellbeing Boards, Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessments, System Resilience Groups as well as through the commissioning of 

collaborative approaches. 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2016-17 APRIL TO JULY UPDATE
	APPENDIX A: KPI UPDATE APRIL TO JULY 2016
	APPENDIX B: Functional Plan updates April to July 2016
	APPENDIX C: Performance Indicator List 2016-17

	4 SAfER information sharing project update
	5 Defence Employer Recognition Scheme
	Appendix A: Defence Employer Recognition Scheme
	Appendix B: Defence Employer Recognition Scheme
	Appendix C: Defence Employer Recognition Scheme
	Appendix D: Defence Employer Recognition Scheme

	6 Safe and Well Pilot Scheme
	Appendix 1: Safe and Well Visit Form
	Appendix 2: Consensus Statement




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

6 OCTOBER 2016 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Linda Maloney (Chair) Councillors Denise Allen, 

Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Chris Meaden and 
Marianne Welsh 

  
Also Present:   Les Byrom 
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Peter Brennan and Cllr Paul Tweed  
 

7. Chair's Announcement  
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair confirmed to all present 
that the proceedings of the meeting would not be filmed. 
 

1. Preliminary matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public and  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 19th July 2016 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.  
 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2016-17 APRIL TO JULY UPDATE  
 
Members considered report CFO/072/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
concerning scrutiny of the performance against Service objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2016/17 
for the period April to July 2016. 



 
A presentation was delivered to Members by the IRMP Officer, which provided 
an overview of the progress against Service Delivery Plan and Functional Plan 
action points; and Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) against the outcome 
targets.  
 
Members were informed that MFRS had attended an increased number of 
incidents in comparison to the same period the previous year, however the 
number of primary and secondary fires had decreased.  A peak in incidents had 
been observed during May, which may be accounted for by grassland fires.   
 
In relation to the Attendance Standard of the first appliance attending incidents 
within 10 minutes, the performance was better than target with an actual 
achievement of 96.4%   
 
Other Performance Indicators where performance was better than target 
include: Fire Control answering 999 calls within 10 seconds; alert to mobile 
within 1.9 minutes; and the amount of CO2 emissions per m2. 
 
Long term sickness reduced by over 50%, with performance being better than 
target.  However, an increase had been observed in short term sickness 
absence, with causes and solutions being investigated. 
 
Performance in relation to Accidental Dwelling Fires for the period was good, 
with a reduction observed in the total number of Accidental Dwelling Fires, the 
number of injuries resulting from Accidental Dwelling Fires, and no fatalities to 
date. 
 
There were 190 deliberate vehicle fires (DVF) (motorcycles accounting for 63) 
which is an increase upon the previous year but still within 10% of the target.  In 
July alone there were 48 DVF’s, 20 of which involved motorcycles.   
 
Attendance at false alarms was within 10% of target when discounting false 
alarms with good intent. 
 
Attendance at special calls, such as road traffic accidents (RTAs), flooding, 
animal assistance and effecting entry/exit, had risen from 841 last year to 972 
for the same period this year, resulting in the target being exceeded.  The 
largest proportion of these incidents were RTAs. 
 
Members requested information with regard to the significant reduction in long 
term sickness and were informed that this was due to robust case management 
from Occupational Health and the introduction of the Capability Policy 
supporting employees back into the workplace.  However Officers were aware 
short term sickness absence requires closer management. 
 
There was discussion over referrals received from Merseyside Police, the 
protocol around helping individuals locked out of their property and the increase 
in Special Service Calls. 
 



More detailed information was provided to Members with regard to Special 
Service Calls and collaborative working with the Police on effecting entry to 
property. It was confirmed that the figure for Special Service Calls was not 
necessarily concerning as it highlights the important work that the Fire and 
Rescue Service (FRS) does in the community, the continuing relevance of the 
FRS, the need for continued funding and our support of the Joint Emergency 
Services Principles. 
 
With regard to attendance at Automatic Fire Alarms (AFA) Members were 
reminded of the recent change in policy from responding to all AFA’s, to 
responding only if there was a life risk – hence the response to Sheltered 
Housing.  The initial significant fall in attendance has levelled out, as would be 
expected, but work has been ongoing through Community Risk Management 
teams with the owners of domestic premises with AFA’s to educate them to 
manage their alarm systems.  
 
Discussion took place on the possibility of charging for call outs to false AFA’s, 
lock outs and Road Traffic Accidents.  However Members were informed that 
there could be a risk with this strategy by deterring calls to life risk incidents. 
  
Members then raised the importance of lobbying parliament in order to be 
allowed to find new ways of raising income, for example as the Ambulance 
Service are allowed to reclaim costs of attending RTA’s from insurance 
companies. 
 
Members thanked officers for the report. 
 
Members resolved that: 
 

a) The contents of the report be noted 
 
 
 
 

4. SAfER information sharing project update  
 
Members considered report CFO/074/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
concerning, the contribution of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority to the 
national Chief Fire Officers Association Information Sharing Project, “Sustained 
Action for Elderly Risk” (SAfER). 
 
Members were informed that Merseyside and Cheshire FRS’s have access to 
NHS data on over 65’s, in order to focus preventative services to this group of 
people.  MFRS were successful in receiving funding for this project from the Fire 
and Rescue Service Research and Training Trust. 
 
MFRS has aided other Fire and Rescue Services nationally to obtain this NHS 
data in order to change fire and rescue provision nationally.  Reassurance was 
given to Members that the data is kept and distributed securely. 
 



Thanks were offered to the Strategy and Performance Directorate for their work 
on this project. 
 
Members resolved that: 
 

a) The content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 

5. Defence Employer Recognition Scheme  
 
Members considered report CFO/076/16 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
MFRA’s active participation in supporting the Defence Employer Recognition 
Scheme. 
 
Members were informed regarding the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme 
Bronze Award.  The Award, which was displayed, had been received for 
pledging, demonstrating and advocating support for defence and the armed 
forces community.   
 
Members were made aware of the commitment of MFRS to this pledge and the 
intention of working towards the silver and gold awards. 
 
Staff were thanked for their work in obtaining the bronze award. 
 
Members resolved that: 
 

a) The content of the report be noted and support be given for future 
applications for silver and gold awards. 

 
 
 
 

6. Safe and Well Pilot Scheme  
 
Members considered report CFO/073/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the proposal to pilot the Safe and Well scheme in Merseyside in 
order to demonstrate and evaluate the impact of such activity and to inform 
future undertakings and/or commissioning. 
 
Members were reminded of the historical background to the delivery of Home 
Fire Safety Checks (HFSC’s) and how these visits can evolve into Safe and 
Well (S&W). 
 
The priorities and focus of the S&W visits were highlighted to Members 
informing them that the S&W visits have been promoted to the Health and 
Wellbeing Boards as being an assistance to all areas of the public sector 
particularly in relation to health care. 
 
A pilot scheme was recommended in order to ensure that MFRS will not be 
overwhelmed by referrals and in order to ensure that crews are fully trained.  



The results of the pilot scheme will be brought back to Members at a future 
date. 
 
There was discussion around the morale of the staff that will be involved in the 
S&W pilot; and acknowledgment was made of the success of the introduction of 
HFSC’s in the past, which increased the value and relevance of MFRS in the 
community and helped save lives. 
 
The NHS have been asked to commission MFRS to deliver S&W visits which 
will not only reach the vulnerable and ensure that the service can continue to 
deliver on HFSC’s, but may also bring in a financial benefit to the F&RS and the 
NHS. 
 
Members resolved that: 
 

a) The proposals outlined in the report in relation to the implementation and 
evaluation of a “Safe and Well” pilot scheme be supported and approved.   
 

b) A report on the results of the Safe and Well Pilot Scheme will be brought 
back to Members in the future. 

 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Tuesday, 5 September 2017 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


